
 1 

 

CHAMBERLAIN ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA 

“CHAMBERLAIN COLLECTION”  
Contents of Black Book No. 14 

prepared by George Richard Chamberlin 

184 pages 
 

This book focuses on reports found in the New Hampshire State Papers, Volumes 1-37, provides a fascinating insight 

in the historic role played by our  ancestors in the history of NH from it’s inception through the Revolutionary War.  

 

In 1680, Robert Mason, grandson of the founder of New Hampshire, Captain John Mason, was named a proprietor for 

the New Hampshire Territory.  He named his attorney, Richard Chamberlain as provincial secretary of the Territory.  

Richard Chamberlain is mentioned on numerous pages throughout this book. 

In 1741 Benning Wentworth was appointed provincial governor of the New Hampshire territory by the King of 

England, During the first two decades of Governor Wentworth’s term New Hampshire had been beset with Indian 

troubles. Captain John Chamberlain is mentioned throughout this book. 

The French and Indian wars ended with the signing of the Peace of Paris in 1762. After the ending of this war and after 

the end of the Indian fighting, the entire north country of New Hampshire was ready to be explored, surveyed, and 

populated. Following Peace with France, Governor Wentworth arranged the purchase for the sum of fifteen hundred 

pounds of the unauthenticated claims of Robert Mason, heir of Captain John Mason. This was done through a group of 

twelve influential citizens who called themselves the "Masonian Proprietors." Having done this, the governor kept the 

land "within the province." Governor Wentworth, with all or most of the Masonian Proprietors as his councilors, then 

proceeded to grant towns to prospective settlers as equally as possible. Captain John Chamberlain became an 

influential agent for the Masonoian Proprietors.  In addition to the thirty-eight towns already granted, more than a 

hundred others followed after the year 1761. These towns contained lots available to more than thirty thousand 

families, many from the older towns in southern New Hampshire and Massachusetts, but many from other neighboring 

states. Some of these towns were located in Vermont, to be released later by a court order, which made the western 

shore of the Connecticut River the state boundary line.  John Chamberlain appears as an original grantee of many of 

these new towns.  Other Chamberlain’s also appear as original grantees for numerous towns throughout New 

Hampshire. This book tracts the formation of hundreds of New Hampshire Tows from 1762 to 1775. 

Benning Wentworth died in 1770. He was succeeded by his nephew who later became Sir John Wentworth, the last of 

the royal governors. The Revolutionary War soon followed.  This book tracts the enlistments, companies, regiments, 

and discharges of numerous Chamberlains who fought with New Hampshire militia units during the Revolutionary 

War period   

After the Revolutionary War, the New Hampshire Towns began to develop and grow. Members of Chamberlain 

families often took active and leadership roles in ton, county, and state government. This book highlights many of these 

leadership roles. 

 

 

DANA DEATHS 

W222? 

Levi Chamberlain, d. Oct. 8, 1838, age 67 001 

Lydia Chamberlain, w. of Levi,  

d. Jan. 9, 1839, age 72    001 

 

Celia Chamberlain, wife of Capt. Lyman,  

d. Jan. 27, 1844, age 44   001 

Levi Henry Chamberlain son of Capt Lyman  

and Celia, d. Jan. 15, 1843, age 8 days 001 

 

 

Susan (Susannah) Chamberlain, wife of  

Ira, d. Aug. 14, 1848, age 64 years  001 

Ellen Brown Chamberlin widow of  

Capt. Lyman, Sep. 16, 1844  002  

 

PETERSHAM VITAL RECORDS 

Hannah Chamberlain m. Ira Randall,  

May 16, 1848    003 

Hannah Foster Chamberlain, b. Nov., 1622,  

daughter of Joel Chamberlain and Mary 003 

John Chamberlain of Dana, m. Hannah Clark, 

 Nov. 14, 1820    003 

Maria Chamberlain m. Samuel G. Reed,  



 2 

Jun. 6, 1838    004 

Deaths 

Lydia Reed, daughter of Joseph Chamberlin,  

(W89?),   d. Aug. 14, 1813, age 92 years,  004 

Marriages 

Lydia Chamberlain m. David Bruce of  

Southbury, int., Nov.8, 1769  004 

 

BARRE VITAL RECORDS 

BIRTHS 

Mary Ann Chamberlain, daughter of  

George Rand Chamberlain and Mary 005 

Albert Grove Chamberlain   005 

Angeline Fetch Chamberlain  005 

Elizabeth Chamberlain   005 

Ellen Augusta Chamberlain  005 

Harriet Adeline Chamberlain  005 

Sarah Jane Chamberlain and   005 

Emily Chamberlain   005 

George R. Chamberlain   005 

John Chamberlain of Barnard  005 

John Chamberlain and Lucy Hale,  

Nov. 11, 1804    005 

Aaron Chamberlain of Chelmsford,  

m. Mary Parker, Nov. 24, 1796  006 

Harriet A. Chamberlain   006 

John Chamberlain   006 

John Chamberlain Jr.   006 

Mary E. Chamberlain   006 

William Chamberlain and Elizabeth  

Windslow, Feb. 25, 1778   006 

DEATHS 

Mary Chamberlain, daughter of George R. 

Chamberlain, Jan. 1, 1847, Dropsy 006 007 

 

PETERSHAM VITAL RECORDS 

MARRIAGE 

Lydia Chamberlain and Abner Willson,  

int.,  Jul. 4, 1760    007 

BIRTHS 

Children of Samuel and Lydia Chamberlin 

Samuel Chamberlain, son Sep. 14, 1747 007 

Sarah Chamberlain, dau. Jul. 28, 1749 007 

Daughter, May 5, 1745 

Son, Jun. 14, 1751 

Daughter, Mar. 12, 1753 

Son, Oct. 23, 1754 

Son, Jul. 12, 1755 

Captain Samuel, Jul. 6, 1766  007 

 

WOBURN VITAL RECORDS 

BIRTHS 

Lydia Chamberlain daughter of Samuel  

and Lydia, May 5, 1745   007 

Samuel Chamberlain, son, Sep. 14, 1746 007 

MARRIAGES 

Samuel Chamberlain, (W34),  m.e Lydia  

Simonds, both of Woburn, Sep. 20, 1744 008  

 

PETERSHAM  VITAL RECORDS 

DEATHS 

Lydia Reed, formerly wife of Joseph Chamberlin,  

Aug. 14, 1813, 93 years   008 

MARRIAGES 

Susannah Chamberlain and Ammial Tamiel,  

int., Apr. 6, 1769    008 

Lucy Chamberlain and Elijah Wilson,  

int., Nov. 6, 1768    008 

 

DANA VITAL RECORDS 

DEATHS 

Adelaide E. Chamberlain wife of J. Freeman,  

also wife of W. E. Goodman, d. 1842 009 

Augusta M. Chamberlain, d. 1849  009 

J. Freeman, d. 1826 

Levi Chamberlain son of Ira and Permelia,  

Jul. 6, 1843    009 

P. 37 

Levi Chamberlain (W222?) d. Oct. 8, 1838,  

67 years     009 

BIRTHS 

Celia Adelaide Chamberlain, daughter  

of Jason and Malinda, b. Dec. 18, 1945 010 

MARRIAGES 

Melinda Chamberlain, m. Jason Williams, 

 Dec. 23, 1827    010 

Nancy Chamberlain, m. of Zuri Williams,  

Feb. 24, 1814    010 

Hepzibah Brigg m. Capt. Zuri Williams,  

Feb. 22, 18_6    010 

DEATHS 

Nancy wife of Zuri Williams, d. Feb. 23,  

1819 in her 20
th

 year   010  

LIST OF NEW HAMPSHIRE TOWNS 011-012 

NEW HAMPSHIRE CENSUS, 1790 013-019 

 

NEW HAMPSHIRE STATE PAPERS 

 

VOL. 1, PROVINCIAL (1869) 

P. 298 

Nathaniel Boutin, Editor   

Richard Chamberlain, Secretary of  

he Province    020 

 

VOL. 2 

RECORDS OF RICHARD CHAMBERLAIN, 

SECRETARY 

PP 532-554   

Richard Chamberlain, Secretary  

of the Province    020 

 

VOL. 3  

RECORDS OF RICHARD CHAMBERLAIN, 

SECRETARY 

1685  

Richard Chamberlain, Secretary  

of the Province    020 

 



 3 

VOL. 4  

PROVINCE OF NH, GENERAL ASSEMBLY,  

JAN. 9, 1733/4 

William Chamberlain, Petition to support  

Gospel at Rochester   021 

 

VOL. 5  

LIST OF COMMISSIONED OFFICERS SIXTH 

MILITIA REGIMENT 

May, 1744 

John Chamberlain, Lieutenant,  

May 22, 1744    022 

 

VOL. 6  

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 

P. 438 

Oct. 24, 1755, Captain John Chamberlain 023 

P. 541 

Oct. 14, 1756, Captain John Chamberlain 023 

P. 582 

Mar. 8, 1757, Captain Chamberlain  023 

P. 688 

Nov. 16, 1758, Captain John Chamberlain 024 

P. 690 

Nov. 28, 1758, Captain John Chamberlain 024 

P. 763 

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 

Feb. 4, 1761 Captain John Chamberlain 025 

Feb 5, 1761, Captain John Chamberlain 025 

Feb 6, 1761, Captain John Chamberlain, 

 Quaker Affair,     025 

P. 791 

Jun. 6, 1761, Captain John Chamberlain 026 

 

VOL. 8   

Jul. 27, 1776, Byal Chamberlain  027 

Jul. 29, 1776, Abiel Chamberlain returns  

from Canada    027 

P. 954 

PROCEEDINGS OF THE GENRAAL 

ASSEMBLY,  

Nov. 20, 1782, Samuel Chamberlain, 

 Abiel Chamberlain, Samuel  

Chamberlain, JR., de-annexation  028 

P. 253 

ASSOCIATION TEXT SIGNERS IN LOUDON 

Jun. 3, 1776,  

 Samuel Chamberlain   028 

Abiel Chamberlain    028 

Samuel Chamberlain, JR   028 

Samuel Chamberlain, 3
rd

 Selectman  

for Louden    028 

P. 738 

LIST OF MEMBERS OF HOUSE OF 

REPRESENTATIVES, NH,  

1777 

Samuel Chamberlain   028 

P. 787 

LIST OF MEMBERS OF HOUSE OF 

REPRESENTATIVES, NH,  

Jun. 12, 1778 

Samuel Chamberlain   028 

P. 789 

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 

Aug. 14, 1778,  

Captain Chamberlain of Rochester,  

Chamberlain Esq of Middleton  029 

P. 831 

LETTER FROM COLONEL JACOB  

BAILEY RELATING TO DARNELL HALL 

Sep. 3, 1776,  

Thomas Chamberlain   030 

P. 718 

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 

Nov. 22, 1777 

William Chamberlain of Middletown,  

Suffolk County, Justice of the Peace 030 

P. 829 

PROCEEDINGS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY 

Jun. 23, 1779 

Lt. William Chamberlain of Concord,  

Expedition to RI    032 

 

VOL. 9  

P. 15 

AT A COUNCIL HIDDEN AT PORTSMOUTH 

ACCORDING TO HIS EXCELLENCY’S 

SUMMONS 

Feb 10, 1752,  

Thomas Chamberlain mentioned  

in legal description   033 

P. 51, 52 

BEDFORD,  

1744 

A LIST OF THE NAMES OF THE FAMILIES OF 

THE INHABITANTS OF SONHEGAN EAST OF 

THE MERRIMAC RIVER 

Captain John Chamberlain   035 

Mr.  John Chamberlain appointed  

delegate to Portsmouth   035 

P. 233 

DUNSTABLE 

Apr. 2, 1857,  

John Chamberlain on committee to establish 

House of Worship   035 

P. 402 

PETITION TO DIVIDE PROVINCE  

INTO TWO COUNTIES 
Apr. 9, 1754,  

Thomas Chamberlain   037 

P. 401 

LONDONDERRY 

NAMES OF THOSE WHO TOOK THE OATH OF 

ALLEGIANCE 

1727,  

Benjamin Chamberlain   038 

P. 524 



 4 

PETITION RELATING TO FISH IN  

MERRIMAC RIVER 

Jul. 13, 1768,  

Jonathan Chamberling, Jr.   038 

P. 551  

PETITION FOR DIVIDING THE STATE  

INTO  COUNTIES 

Apr.. 9, 1754, 

 Bedford names, John Chamberlain  038 

P. 716 

PUTNEY IN VERMONT: PETITION FOR 

GRANT OF LAND 

Thomas Chamberlain   039 

P. 722 

PETITION OF ROCHESTER RELATING TO 

GOSPEL MINISTRIES 

Apr. 29, 1736, William Chamberlain 039 

P. 736 

PETITON OF WILLIAM CHAMBERLAIN 

Feb. 13, 1741 

P. 725 

PETITION FOR A GUARD OF SOLDIERS 

Jul. 2, 1746,   

protect against Indians,  

William Chamberlain   040 

P. 787 

TAUNTON: ON WEST SIDE OF  

CONNECTICUT RIVER 

Feb 7, 1751 

PETITION FOR RIGHTS IN A TOWNSHIP 

 SO THAT THEY CAN SETTLE THERE 

John Chamberlain   040 

 

VOL. 10   

P.5  

LIST OF DELEGATES TO THE  NH 

CONVENTION, 1788 

Captain Moses Chamberlain,  Jafney 041  

P. 18 

JOURNAL OF CONVENTION, JUN. 21, 1788 

Moses Chamberlain voted in favor  

of the Constitution   041 

P. 409 

MEMORIAL OF SUNDRY INHABITANNTS  

OF CHESTERFIELD TO COUNSEL AND  

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES RELATING  

TO THE QUESTION OF SUNDRY TOWNS,  

Aug. 25, 1781 

Thomas Chamberlain   041 

P. 441 

COLLISION IN BORDER TOWNS 

Letter from Samuel King to  

Col. Chamberlain    042 

P. 631 

CENSUS OF 1773, HILLISBOROUGH COUNTY 

Merrimac, Names of Selectmen:  

John Chamberlain   042 

 

VOL. 11   

P. 52 

PETITION OF STRAFFORD COUNTY PEOPLE 

FOR ACT OF INCORPORATION 

May 20, 1778 

Jacob Chamberlin   043  

Abraham Chamberlin   043 

Isaac Chamberlin    043 

Paul Chamberlin    043 

Ephraim Chamberlin   043 

Joseph Chamberlin   043 

P. 52 

PETITION TO HAVE DURHAM GOVERNMENT 

INCORPORATED 

Mar. 31, 1794 

Ephraim Chamberlin    043 

Jacob Chamberlin   043 

Joseph Chamberlin   043 

Paul Chamberlin    043 

P. 44 

ALTON 

PETITION OF JACOB CHAMBERLIN 

RELATIVE TO ELECTIVE REPRESENTATIVES 

Dec. 11, 1779 

Jacob Chamberlin   044 

P. 45 

Jacob Chamberlin   044 

Ephraim Chamberlin   044 

P. 57 

PETITION TO INCORPORATE NEW DURHAM 

GOVERNMENT 

June 6, 1796    044 

Jacob Chamberlin, Selectman  044 

Paul Chamberlin    044 

Jacob Chamberlin, Jr.   044 

Joseph Chamberlin   044 

Ephraim Chamberlin, Jr.   044 

p. 202 

PETITON OF A LOTTERY, BISCAWEN 

Feb. 23, 1783 

William Chamberlin   045 

P. 277 

CENTER HARBOR 

PETITION FOR INCORPORATION NH, 1788 

David Chamberlain   045 

Ephraim Chamberlin   045 

P.279 

June 8, 1797,  

Ephraim Chamberlin   045 

P. 253 

CANAAN 

EXTENTION OF TOWN CHARTER TO 1769 

Mar. 28, 1781 

William Chamberlain, on committee to set town 

boundaries 045 

P. 546 

PETITION FOR A LOTTERY TO BUILD A 

BRIDGE 

Aug. 30, 1786, Jacob Chamberlin  046 

Dec. 1786, William Chamberlain  046 



 5 

P. 613 

ENFIELD 

REPORT OF COMMITTEE FOR TOWN LINES 

Jul. 9, 1781,  

Biscawen, William Chamberlin  046 

P. 657 

EXETER 

PROTESTING APPOINTMENT OF 

THEOPHILUS SMITH AS  

JUSTICE OF THE PEACE 

Jun. 27, 1776 

Timothy Chamberlin   046 

P. 666 

EXEMPTING PHILLIPS EXETER ACADEMY  

FROM TAXATION 

Feb., 1783 

Timothy Chamberlin   046 

P. 668 

ELECTION OF FIRE WARDS 

Jun. 9, 1787 

Saul Chamberlain    047 

 

VOL. 12   

P. 178 

PETITION FOR FERRY, 1772 

Nov. 13, 1772 

Haverhill to Newbury by the dwelling of  

Richard Chamberlin   048 

P. 9 

14
TH

 COMPANY OF THE GORE  

BADGER’S 10
TH

 REGIMENT 

Mar. 5, 1776 

Ephraim Chamberlain   048 

P. 185 

HAVERHILL 

SUBSCRIPTION FOR BUILDING A  

BRIDGE OVER CT RIVER 

Nathaniel Chamberlin   049 

Benjamin Chamberlin   049 

p. 223 

HINSDALE 

PETITION FOR PRIVILEGE OF LOTTERY  

FOR BUILDING ROAD FOR WINCHESTER-

HINSDALE 

1795 

Moses Chamberlain   049 

P. 379 

LEBANON 

DISPUTE OF JURISDICTION OVER NH  

GRANTS EAST OF CT RIVER UNDER NH 

JURISDICTION 

Joseph Chamberlain   049 

P. 480 

LONDONDERRY 

Jun. 5, 1786 

No Chamberlain mentioned  049 

P. 409 

LISBON 

Nathaniel Chamberlain   050 

P. 485 

LONDON 

PETITION BY SAMUEL CHAMBERLAIN 

ANNEX TO CONCORD 

Samuel Chamberlain   050 

Abiel Chamberlain   050 

Samuel Chamberlain, Jr.   050 

Moses Chamberlain   050 

Benjamin Chamberlain   050 

P. 487 

Apr. 20, 1785 

Samuel Chamberlain   050 

Samuel Chamberlain, Jr   050 

P. 488 

LOUDEN 

Abiel Chamberlin    051 

Samuel Chamberlin   051 

Ephraim Chamberlin   051 

Moses Chamberlin   051 

Samuel Chamberlin, Jr   051 

P. 489 

Abiel Chamberlin    051 

Samuel Chamberlin   051 

Ephraim Chamberlin   051 

Moses Chamberlin   051 

Samuel Chamberlin, Jr   051 

p. 503 

TOWN INVENTORY, 1773 

John Chamberlain, Thetford  051 

p. 512 

LYNDEBOROUGH 

PETITION FOR DIVISION OF A TOWN 

Dec. 12, 1783 

John Chamberlain   052 

Samuel Chamberlin   052 

P. 524 

Aug. 1786 

Samuel Chamberlin   052 

MIDDLETON 

P. 596 

John Chamberlain, town clerk  052 

P. 597 

Soldiers, Oct. 16, 1783 

John Chamberlain, selectman  052 

William Chamberlain   052 

Thomas Chamberlain   052 

P. 598 

PETITION FOR DIVISION OF TOWN 

Oct. 1785 

James Chamberlin   052 

Thomas Chamberlin   052 

P. 600 

MIDDLETON QUOTA OF SOLDIERS 

Dec., 1786 

James Chamberlin   053 

William Chamberlin   053 

P. 602 

PETITION FOR ABATEMENT OF TAXES 

Jun. 4, 1787 



 6 

John Chamberlain   053 

P. 603 

Feb. 10, 1790 

Moses Chamberlain   053 

P. 708 

NEW HAMPTON 

Aug. 6, 1784 

Ebenezer Chamberlain   053 

Ephraim Chamberlain   053 

Daniel Chamberlain   053 

P. 737 

NEW IPSWICH 

PERSONS THAT WENT TO CAMBRIDGE,  ON 

THE ALARM OF  THE BATTLE OF CONCORD 

1775 

Aaron Chamberlain, 9 days  054 

 

VOL. 13 

P. 235 

PLYMOUTH 

PETITION TO SEND A REPRESENTATIVE  

TO THE GENERAL COURT 

Nov. 18, 1799 

Abel Chamberlain   055 

P. 336 

ROCHESTER 

PETITION FOR REPRESENTATION 

ADDRESSED  

TO GOVERNOR B. WENTWORTH 
Feb. 8, 1762 

Ebenezer Chamberlain   056 

William Chamberlain   056 

Ephraim Chamberlain   056 

Jacob Chamberlain   056 

Samuel Chamberlain   056 

P. 665 

WESTMORELAND 

SUNDRY CITIZENS AGAINST UNION   

WITH VERMONT ADDRESSED TO  

GENERAL COURT 
Jun. 8, 1781 

Elias Chamberlain   057 

P. 652-655 

WESTMORELAND PETITION FOR  

A GRANT 

Jan. 30, 1750 

Thomas Chamberlain   058 

Isaac Chamberlain   058 

Josiah Chamberlain   058 

Thomas Chamberlain   058 

Joshua Chamberlain   058 

Jedidiah Chamberlain   058 

Job Chamberlain    058 

Feb 12, 1752 

CHARTER GRANTED FOR AREA 14 MILES 

ABOVE FORT DRUMMER EAST OF  CT RIVER 

Thomas Chamberlain   059 

Isaac Chamberlain   059 

Josiah Chamberlain   059 

Joshua Chamberlain   059 

Jedidiah Chamberlain   059 

John Chamberlain   059 

Apr. 29, 1752 

COMPLAINT RELATIVE TO  

BOUNDS OF THE 1752 GRANT 

Thomas Chamberlain   059 

Isaac Chamberlain   059 

Joshua Chamberlain   059 

Jedidiah Chamberlain   059 

p. 656 

Jun. 30, 1776 

PETITIONS FOR AMMO ARMS AND  

AMMUNITION TO DEFEND THE FRONTIER 

John Chamberlain   060 

P. 659 

1780 

DR. MILLER’S PETITION 

Lt Isaac Chamberlain’s home  060 

P. 666 

1782 

RELATIVE TO COLLECTING TAXES 

Job Chamberlain    061 

P. 589 

Sep. 21, 1784 

WAKEFIELD 

James Chamberlin   062 

P. 314 

Aug. 2, 1776 

RICHMOND 

PLAN OF RICHMONDJOSEPH BLANCHARD’S  

RICHMOND PROPRIETORS 
John Chamberlain   063 

Jonathan Chamberlain   063 

P. 656 

Jun. 30, 1776 

WESTMORELAND PETITION FOR ARMS 

John Chamberlain   063 

p. 675 

Jun. 4, 1800 

PETITION FOR INCORPORATION 

 OF A BAPTIST SOCIETY 

John Chamberlain   063 

John Chamberlain, Jr.   063 

P. 850 

May 28, 1802    

ROCHESTER 

PETITION FROM THE NORTH  

PART TO BE SET OFF 

Moses Chamberlain   064 

P. 692 

Jun. 3, 1786 

WINCHESTER 

RELATIVE TO FISH IN RIVER 

Moses Chamberlain   064 

P. 694 

1795 

WINCHESTER 

PETITION FOR LOTTERY  



 7 

TO MAKE NINE ROADS 

Moses Chamberlain   064 

P. 678 

Apr. 5, 1769 

PETITION RELATIVE TO COUNTY BOUNDS 

Jonathan Chamberlain   065 

Jonathan Chamberlain, Jr   065 

Samuel Chamberlain   065 

P. 300  

Jun. 1787 

PORTSMOUTH 

RELATIVE TO DUTIES  ON GOODS 

Samuel Chamberlain   066 

P. 591 

Jun. 5, 1797 

WAKEFIELD 

PETITION FOR AN INCOPORATION 

OF LIBRARY 

William Chamberlain   067 

 

VOL. 14  

REVOLUTIONARY ROLLS, VOL. 1 

Aaron Chamberlain   067 

Abner Chamberlain   067 

Benjamin Chamberlain   067 

Calvin Chamberlain   067 

Daniel Chamberlain   067 

David Chamberlain   067 

Eben Chamberlain   067 

Ebenezer Chamberlain   067 

Elias Chamberlin    067 

Ephraim Chamberlain   067 

Francis Chamberlain   067 

Henry Chamberlain   067 

Jacob Chamberlain   067 

James Chamberlain   067 

Jason Chamberlain   067 

Nathaniel Chamberlain   067 

Samuel Chamberlain   067 

Silas Chamberlain   067 

Thomas  Chamberlain   067 

William Chamberlain   067 

P. 34 

Apr. 20, 1775 

ROLL OF THE MEN WHO MARCHED FROM  

NEW IPSWICH BEFORE DAYLIGT IN THE 

MORNING OF APRIL 20, 1775 

Aaron Chamberlain, 9 days  068  

P. 269 

Mar. 2, 1776 

MEMO OF SOLDIERS BELONGING TO 

CAPTAIN GREEN’S COMPANY, COL. BEDEL’S 

REGIMENT WHO FOUND THEIR OWN ARMS 

Abner Chamberlain, 18 days  069 

P. 270 

CAPTAIN GREEN’S COMPANY PAYROLL 

Feb. 19, 1776 

Abner Chamberlain, Private  069 

P. 289 

Jun. 24, 1776 

LIST OF MEN IN CAPTAIN ENBENEZER 

GREEN’S COMPANY, COL. TIMOTHY  

BEDEL’S REGIMENT, 1776 
1776 

Abner Chamberlain, Private  069 

P. 104 

May 26, 1775 

PAYROLL OF CAPT. MACY’S COMPANY,  

COL. JAMES REED’S REGIMENT TO 1
ST

 OF 

AUG., 1775 

1775 

Benjamin Chamberlain   070 

P. 270 

Jan.22, 1776 

CAPTAIN GREEN’S COMPANY, PAYROLL 

Benjamin Chamberlain, 9 days  070 

P. 289 

Jun. 24, 1776 

LIST OF MEN IN CAPTAIN ENBENEZER 

GREEN’S COMPANY, COL. TIMOTHY  

BEDEL’S REGIMENT,  
1776 

Benjamin Chamberlain, Ensign  070 

P. 295 

Mar. 8, 1776 

OFFICER’S RECEIPTS, BEDEL’S REGIMENT 

OXFORD 

Benjamin Chamberlain, Ensign, 60 days 070 

P. 645 

Feb. 4, 1778 

CAPTAIN JOHN GREGG’S COMPANY 

Calvin Chamberlain, Private, 19 yrs old,  071 

P.281 

1776 

CAPTAIN EDWARD EVERETT PAYROLL 

Daniel Chamberlain, signed with mark 072 

P.268 

Mar. 2, 1776 

CAPTAIN EBENEZER GREEN’S COMPANY 

David Chamberlain, Private  073 

P.270 

Jun. 27, 1776 

CAPTAIN GREEN’S COMPANY PAYROLL, 

1776 

David Chamberlain, Private  073 

P. 289 

LIST OF MEN IN CAPTAIN ENENEZER 

GREEN’S COMPANY, COL. TIMOTHY 

BEDEL’S REGIMENT 

David Chamberlain, Private  073 

P. 279 

CAPTAIN EDWARD EVERETT’S PAYROLL, 

1776     074 

Eben Chamberlin 

P. 295 

OFFICER’S RECEIPTS, BEDEL’S REGIMENT 

Mar. 8, 1776 

Eben Chamberlin, 60 day rations  074 



 8 

P. 84 

Aug. 1, 1775 

PAYROLL OF CAPTAIN JACOB HINDS 

COMPANY IN  COL. JAMES REED’S 

REGIMENT 

Ebenezer Chamberlain, Private,  

entered May 6, 1775   075 

P. 199 

Oct. 4, 1775 

CAPTAIN JACOB HIND’S COMPANY 

Ebenezer Chamberlain, receipt for coats 075 

P. 264 

Feb. 1776 

Ebenezer Chamberlain   075 

P. 287 

Jun. 24, 1776 

LIST OF CAPTAIN EVERETT’S COMPANY  

IN COLONEL BEDEL’S REGIMENT 
Ebenezer Chamberlain, 1

st
 Lieutenant  075 

P. 269 

Mar. 5, 1776 

CAPTAIN EBENEZER GREEN’S COMPANY 

RECEIPT FOR FIREARMS 

Elias Chamberlin    

 076 

P. 272 

CAPTAIN GREEN’S COMPANY PAYROLL, 

1776 

Feb. 4, 1776 

Elias Chamberlin, Private,  

entered Fe 4, 1776   076 

P. 290 

Jun., 1776 

LIST OF CAPTAIN EBENEZER GREEN’S 

COMPANY IN COL. TIMOTHY BEDEL’S 

REGIMENT 

Elias Chamberlin, Private   076 

P. 280 

1776 

CAPTAIN EDWARD EVERETT’S PAYROLL 

Ephraim Chamberlain   077 

P. 288 

1776 

LIST OF CAPTAIN EDWARD EVERETT’S 

COMPANY IN COL. BEDEL’S REGIMENT 

Ephraim Chamberlain,    077 

P. 297 

1776 

COL. BADGER’S REGIMENT 

Ephraim Chamberlain, 1
st
 Lieutenant 077 

P. 117 

Jun. 15, 1775 

CAPTAIN NORRIS’S COMPANY 

Francis Chamberlin, age 44, Husbandman, 

Rockingham, Co. 078 

P. 129 

Aug. 1, 1775 

PAYROLL OF CAPTAIN JAMES NORRIS’S 

COMPANY IN COL. ENOCH PARR’S 

REGIMENT 

Francis Chamberlin entered  

May 27, 1775    078 

P. 84 

Aug. 1, 1775 

PAYROLL OF CAPTAIN JACOB HIND’S 

COMPANY IN COL. JAMES REED’S  

REGIMENT 

Henry Chamberlain, Private,  

entered May 10, 1775   079 

P. 199 

CAPTAIN JACOB HIND’S COMPANY 

Henry Chamberlin, coat received  079 

P. 264 

Feb. 1776 

CAPTAIN DANIEL CARLISLE’S COMPANY 

Henry Chamberlain   079 

P. 304 

1776 

MUSTER ROLL FOR CAPTAIN  

JOSHUA ABBOTT’S COMPANY 

Jacob Chamberlain, 1
st
 Corporal  080 

P. 305 

Apr. 22, 1776 

NY RECEIPT: CAPTAIN JOSHUA  

ABBOTT’S COMPANY 

Jacob Chamberlain   080 

P. 465 

Nov.5, 1776 

MOUNT INDEPENDENCE 

Jacob Chamberlain   080 

P. 125 

Aug. 1, 1775 

PAYROLL OF CAPTAIN JONATHAN 

WENTWORTH 

James Chamberlain, Corporeal, 

entered May 29, 1775   081 

P. 188 

Oct. 12, 1775 

CAPTAIN JONATHAN WENTWORTH 

James Chamberlain   081 

p. 407 

Sep. 16, 1776 

CAPTAIN WILLAM MCDUFFIE’S  

COMPANY 

James Chamberlain   081 

P. 188 

Oct. 12, 1775 

CAPTAIN JONATHAN WENTWORTH’S 

COMPANY 

Jason Chamberlin    082 

P. 427 

CAPTAIN JOHN HAUGHTON’S COMPANY 

John Chamberlain   083 

P.96 

Aug. 1, 1775 



 9 

PAYROLL OF CAPTAIN WALKER’S 

COMPANY 

COL. REED 

Moses Chamberlain   084 

P. 204 

1775 

CAPTAIN WILLIAM WALKER’S  

COMPANY 

COL. REED 

Moses Chamberlain   084 

P. 288 

LIST OF CAPTAIN EVERETT’S  

COMPANY 

Nathaniel Chamberlain, Private  085 

P. 143 

Aug. 1, 1775 

PAYROLL OF CAPTAIN JEREMIAH 

CLOUGH’S COMPANY 

Samuel Chamberlain, Sergeant,  

entry May 27, 1775   086 

P. 194 

CAPTAIN JEREMIAH COUGH’S COMPANY,  

COL. POOR’S REGIMENT 

William Chamberlain in the place  

of Samuel Chamberlain   086 

P.243 

Dec., 1775 

WINTER HILL’S COMPANIES 

COL. BURNHAM’S REPORT OF THE 

COMPANY’S RECRUITED IN NH 

Samuel Chamberlain, Lieutenant  086 

P.438 

Mar. 4, 1777 

CAPTAIN WILLIAM WALKER’S  

COMPANY MUSTER ROLL 

Samuel Chamberlain   087 

P. 459 

Dec. 19, 1776 

Samuel Chamberlain   087 

P. 527 

Dec 5, 1770 

AN ADDITIONAL PAYROLL FOR  

CAPTAIN WILLIAM WALKER 

Samuel Chamberlain   088 

P. 539 

PAYROLL OF CAPTAIN SAMUEL 

 McCONNELL’S COMPANY IN COL. DAVID 

PULMAN’S REGIMENT 

Samuel Chamberlain, Private  088 

P. 537 

1777 

PAYROLL OF CAPTAIN JOHN HAVEN’S 

COMPANY ENLISTED FOR THE PURPOSE 

OF GUARDING PRISONERS, NEWPORT, RI 

Samuel Chamberlain, Private  089 

P. 97 

Aug. 1, 1775 

PAYROLL OF CAPTAIN WILLIAM WALKER’S 

COMPANY IN COL. JAMES REED’S 

REGIMENT 

Silas Chamberlain, Private   090 

P. 204 

CAPTAI WILLIAM WALKER’S COMPANY 

IN COL. REED’S REGIMENT 

Silas Chamberlin    090 

P. 234 

Nov. 5, 1775 

A RETURN OF CAPTAIN DAVID PLACE’S 

COMPANY ON SEABEY’S ISLAND 

Thomas Chamberlain, Private  091 

P. 624 

1777 

MUSTER OF CAPTAIN F. M. BELL’S 

COMPANY 

Thomas Chamberlain, Rochester,  

Age 19, entry May 22, 1777  091 

P. 304 

Apr., 1776 

MUSTER ROLL OF CAPTAIN JOSHUA 

ABBOTT’S COMPANY, CONTINENTAL ARMY 

William Chamberlain, Sergeant  092 

P. 305 

Apr. 20, 1776 

CAPTAIN ABBOTT’S COMPANY RECEIPT 

William Chamberlain   092 

P. 465 

Apr. 5, 1776 

CAPTAIN JOSHUA ABBOTT’S COMPANY – 

RECEIPTS, MOUNT INDEPENDENCE 

William Chamberlain   092 

 

VOL. 15   

NEW HAMPSHIRE REVOLUTIONARY ROLLS, 

VOL. TWO 

Aaron Chamberlain   093 

Abiel Chamberlain   093 

Asher Chamberlain   093 

Benjamin Chamberlain   093 

Calvin Chamberlain   093 

Ebenezer Chamberlain   093 

Ephraim Chamberlain   093 

Henry Chamberlain   093 

Ichabod Chamberlain   093 

Increase Chamberlain   093 

Jacob Chamberlain   093 

Jason Chamberlain   093 

John Chamberlain   093 

Jonathan Chamberlain   093 

Jonathan Chamberlain, Jr   093 

Moses Chamberlain   093 

Samuel Chamberlain   093 

Thomas Chamberlain   093 

Wilder Chamberlain   093 

William Chamberlain   093 

P. 355 

1777 



 10 

PAYROLL OF CAPTAIN EDMUND BRIANT’S 

COMPANY IN COL. DANIEL JNOVRES 

REGIMENT NH VOLUNTEERS MARCH FROM 

IPSWICH AND JOINED CONTINENTAL  

ARMY AT SARATOGA 

Aaron Chamberlain, Private, Entry Sep. 20,  

1777, Discharged Oct. 25, 1777  093 

P. 387 

Oct. 4, 1777 

PAYROLL OF PARTY OF VOLUNTEERS THAT 

WENT FROM CANTEBURY AND LOUDEN 

WITH CAPTAIN BENJAMIN SIAS TO FORT 

EDWARD WHEN GENERAL BURGOYNE AND 

HIS ARMY WAS TAKEN FROM  

OCT. 4, 1777 TO OCT. 20, 1777 

Abiel Chamberlain, entry October 4, 1777,  

time 23 days, travel home 144 miles 094 

P. 586 

Apr. 9, 1778 

PAYROLL OF CAPTAIN SIMEON STEVENS’ 

COMPANY IN A REGIMENT RAISED FOR THE 

DEFENSE OF THE FRONTIER ON AND IN 

ADJACENT TO THE CT RIVER WHERE 

TIMONTH BEDEL IS COLONEL 

Asher Chamberlain, entry Apr. 9, 1778,  

Discharged, Nov. 31, 1779   095 

P. 375 

Sep., 1777 

PAYROLL OF COLONEL JONATHAN 

CHARE’S REGIMENT   OF MILITIA WHICH 

MARCHED FROM CORNISH, NH, SEP. 1777 

AND JOINED THE CONTINENTAL ARMY 

UNDER GENERAL GATES NEAR SARATOGA 

Benjamin Chamberlain, entry Sep. 23, 1777, 

discharged Oct. 23, 1777   096 

P. 746 

Oct. 6, 1775 

COLONEL EPHRAIM DOOLITTLE’S 

REGIMENT, CAPTAIN OLIVER CAPRO’S 

COMPANY, WINTER HILL 

Benjamin Chamberlain, Drummer,  

Winchester Men    096 

p. 7 

May 8, 1777 

PAYROLL OF CAPTAIN WAITSTILL SCOTT’S 

COMPANY, COLONEL ASHLEY’S REGIMENT 

THAT MARCHED FROM WESTMORELAND, 

CHESTERFIELD AND HEIRSDALE TO 

TICONDEROGA 

Calvin Chamberlin, Private, discharged  

Jun. 9, 1777    097 

P. 732  

8
th

 COMPANY, 3
RD

 REGIMENT 

Calvin Chamberlain, Private  097 

P. 48 

Jun 20, 1777 

PAYROLL OF CAPTAIN JOHN COLE’S 

COMPANY IN COL. ASHELY’S REGIMENT OF 

MILITIA THAT MARCHED FROM 

WESTMORELAND ON JUN. 20, 1777, WITHIN 

FIVE MILES OF OTTER CREEK 
Ebenezer Chamberlain, Private, entry  

Jul 4, 1777, discharged Jul. 11, 1777 098 

P. 172 

Jul 22, 1777 

PAYROLL OF CAPTAIN CHARLES TAYLOR’S 

COMPANY COLONEL THOMAS STICKNEY’S 

REGIMENT IN GENERAL STARKE’S 

BRIGADE, THAT MARCHED FROM  

SANBORETON, NH JOINING THE NORTHERN 

CONTINENTAL ARMY JUL. 22, 1777 

Ephraim Chamberlain, Private, discharged Sep. 29, 

1777, time of service 2 months, 8 days 099 

P. 49 

Jun 20, 1777 

PAYROLL OF CAPTAIN JOHN COLE’S 

COMPANY IN COL. ASHELY’S REGIMENT OF 

MILITIA THAT MARCHED FROM 

WESTMORELAND ON JUN. 20, 1777, WITHIN 

FIVE MILES OF OTTER CREEK 

Henry Chamberlain, Private, entry Jun 30, 1777, 

discharged Jul. 4, 1777   100 

P. 243 

Jul. 5, 1777 

PAYROLL OF CAPTAIN ROBERT PIKE’S 

COMPANY IN LT. COL. JOSEPH SEUTER’S 

REGIMENT RAISED TO MARCH ON RI. 

Ichabod Chamberlain, Private,  

entry July 7, 1777, discharged Jan. 7, 1778,  

time of service 6 mo. 1 day  101 

 P. 245 

Dec. 18, 1777 

MUSTER ROLL OF CAPTAIN PIKE’S 

COMPANY,  

WARWICK  

Dec. 18, 1777 

Ichabod Chamberlain   101 

P. 247 

Sep. 8, 1777 

ROLL OF TRAVEL AND BILLETING FOR 

CAPTAIN ROBERT PIKE’S COMPANY 

DESTINED FOR RI 

Ichabod Chamberlain   101 

P. 7 

May 8, 1777 

PAYROLL OF CAPTAIN WAITSTILL SCOTT’S 

COMPANY, COL. ASHLEY’S REGIMENT THAT 

MARCHED FROM WESTMORELAND, 

CHESTERFIELD AND HEIRSDALE TO 

TICONGEROGA 

Increase Chamberlain, Private, discharged  

Jun. 14, 1777    102 

P. 195 

Jul., 1777 

PAYROLL OF CAPTAIN NATHANIEL 

WILSON’S COMPANY, COL. THOMAS 

STOCKNEY’S REGIMENT 

Jacob Chamberlain, Private, discharged 



 11 

 Sep 2, 1777    103 

P. 575 

Aug. 7, 1778 

PAYROLL FOR CAPTAIN JOHN HILL’S 

COMPANY, COL. JOSHUA WINGATE’S 

REGIMENT MARCHED AND JOINED 

CONTINENTAL ARMY IN RI, AUG. 1778 

Jason Chamberlain, Private, entry  

Aug. 7, 1778, discharged Aug. 28, 1778,  

service 24 days    104 

P. 6 

May 8, 1777 

PAYROLL OF 2
ND

 COMPANY, COL. ASHLEY’S 

REGIMENT THAT MARCHED FROM 

WESTMORELAND, CHESTERFIELD AND 

HEIRSDALE TO TICONGEROGA 

John Chamberlain, 2
nd

 Lieutenant, discharged  

Jun. 19, 1777    105 

P. 753 

Jun. 19, 1776 

NEW HAMPSHIRE MEN IN COL. J. 

WHITNEY’S REGIMENT 

John Chamberlain   105 

P. 118 

Jul 1, 1777 

PAYROLL FOR CAPTAIN PETER CLARK’S 

COMPANY THAT MARCHED FROM LYNDEN 

BOROUGH FOR TICONDEROGA AT ALARM 
Jul. 1, 1777 

Jonathan Chamberlain, Private, entry Jul. 1, 1777, 

discharged Jul. 9, 1777, in service 9 days 106 

P. 138 

Dec. 8, 1777 

CAPTAIN CLARK’S ORDER FOR PAY, 

LYNDENBOROUGH 

Jonathan Chamberlain   106 

P. 350 

Sep. 1777 

PAYROLL FOR CAPTAIN PETER CLARK’S 

COMPANY, COL. DANIEL MOORE’S 

REGIMENT, MARCHED FOM 

LYNDENBOROUGH TO JOIN NORTHERN 

ARMY ON HUDSON RIVER 

Jonathan Chamberlain   106 

SAME AS ABOVE 

Jonathan Chamberlain 107 

P. 118, P. 138 

SAME AS ABOVE  

Jonathan Chamberlain 108 

P. 584 

Jun. 1, 1778 

COL. TIMOTHY BEDEL’S REGIMENT, 

COMMISSIONED OFFICERS 

Moses Chamberlain, 1
st
 Lieutenant, entry Jun. 1, 1778, 

ending Nov. 30, 1778, 83 days, also reentry Dec. 1, 

1778, ending Mar 31, 1779, 121 days 109 

P. 592  

Apr. 1, 1778 

MUSTER ROLL FOR CAPTAIN TIMOTHY 

BARROW’S COMPANY, COL TIMOTHY 

BEDEL, TROOPS RAISED TO PROTECT THE 

FRONTIER ON AND ADJACENT TO THE CT 

RIVER 

Moses Chamberlain, Lieutenant  109 

P. 387 

Oct. 4, 1777 

PAYROLL FOR CAPTAIN BENJAMIN SIAS’S 

COMPANY TO FORT EDWARD WHEN 

GENERAL BURGOYNE AND ARMY WAS 

TAKEN 

Samuel Chamberlain, entry Oct. 4, 1777,  

discharge Oct. 26, 1777, 23 days  110 

P. 619 

A RETURN OF THE SOLDIERS ENLISTED IN 

THE CONTINENTA; ARMY IN THE 

BATTALLIONS RAISED IN NH IN  THREE  

YEARS OR DURING THE WAR , 1
ST

 

REGIMENT IN STRAFFORD COUNTY, COL 

STEPHEN EDWARD, CAPTAIN BEAL 

Thomas Chamberlain, Rochester, 3 years 111 

P. 725 

SECOND COMPANY, SECOND REGIMENT, 

COL. GEORGE REED 

1777, 1778, 1779 

Thomas Chamberlain, Private  111 

P. 744 

Oct. 6, 1775 

COL. WILLIAM PRESCOTT’S REGIMENT, 

CAPTAIN  REUBEN DOW 

Wilder Chamberlain, Private  112 

P. 179 

Jul. 20, 1777 

PAYROLL OF  CAPTAIN BENJAMIN SIAS’ 

COMPANY, COL. THOMAS STICKNEY’S 

REGIMENT IN GENERAL STARK’S BRIGAD 

THAT MARCHED FROM LOUDEN AND 

TORONS ADJACENT IN STATE OF NH AND 

JOINED THE NORTHERN CONTINENTAL 

ARMY,  

William Chamberlin, Sergeant entry Sep. 27,  

1777, time of service 2 months, 7 days 113 

P. 654 

COLONEL HERCULES MONEY’S  

REGIMENT, RI,  
1779 

William Chamberlain of Concord to be a Lieutenant in 

Major’s Company,  

(Major  Daniel Reynolds of Londonberry)  113  

 

VOL. 16  

Asa Chamberlain    114 

Calvin Chamberlin   114 

Jacob Chamberlain   114 

James Chamberlain   114 

John Chamberlain   114 

Moses Chamberlain   114 

Richard Chamberlain, Jr   114 



 12 

Thomas Chamberlain   114 

William Chamberlain   114 

 

P. 259 

1781 

A RETURN OF OFFICERS OF SOLDIERS 

RAISED IN THE FIFTH REGIMENT 

Asa Chamberlain, Hollis, Sep. 23  114 

P. 20 

Jun 4, 1777 

RETURN OF CAPTAIN WILLIAM ELLIS,  

1777-1780 

Calvin Chamberlin, Private,  

enlisted Jun. 4, 1777   115 

P. 22 

Jun. 4, 1777 

RETURN OF CAPTAIN NICHOLAS 

GILMORE’S COMPANY  

Jun. 1, 1777 to Jan 5, 1780 

Calvin Chamberlin, Private,  

enlisted Jun. 4, 1777   115 

P. 191  

same as P. 20 

Calvin Chamberlain discharged  

Jun. 8, 1780    115 

P. 551 

Jul. 20, 1779 

ALTON 

STATE OF NH TO THE SELCTMEN OF A 

TOWN CALLED GORE NEAR NEW DURHAM 

Jacob Chamberlain, Errors excepted in behalf 

 of the Selectmen of  the Gore  116 

Jacob Chamberlain, Received an Order for  

42 pounds in the treasury in behalf of  

Selectmen of the Gore   116 

P. 237 

Apr. 24, 1781 

RECOUNT OF STATE BOUNTIES FOR 

CONTINENTAL SOLDIERS WHO  

ENLISTED IN 1781 

James Chamberlain enlisted Apr. 24, 1781 117 

P. 271 

9
TH 

COMPANY, 1ST REGIMENT,  

COL. COLBY 

1781 

James Chamberlain, Private & Corporal 117 

P. 505 

Apr. 24, 1781 

RECORD OF TOWN RETURNS, DUBLIN 

James Chamberlain   117 

P. 749 

Jul 29, 1782 

LETTER TO THE COMMITTEE OF SAFETY AT 

EXETER ABOUT SAMUEL LEACH, A 

CONTINENTAL SOLDIER 

John Chamberlain, Selectman  118 

p. 307 

Dec. 15, 1777 

CAPTAIN SAMUEL YOUNG’S COMPANY, 

COL. BEDELL’S REGIMENT, MINUTES FROM 

DEC. 15, 1777 TO MAR. 1778 

Moses Chamberlain, Sergeant  119 

P. 314 

1777 

CAPTAIN NEHEMIAH LOVEWELL’S 

COMPANY, COL. BEDELL’S REGIMENT 

Richard Chamberlain, Jr.   120 

P. 207 

1780 

8
TH

 COMPANY, 2
ND

 REGIMENT COMMANDED 

BY COL. GEORGE REED 

Thomas Chamberlain, Private  121 

P. 917 

Jun. 22, 1780 

ROCHESTER 

FOLLOWING MEN RECEIVED FROM 

SELECTMENT (SUBSCRIBERS) TOWN 

BOUNTY 

Thomas Chamberlain   121 

P. 912 

Jul. 2, 1746 

MUSTER ROLL OF SUNDRY MEN’S SERVICE 

MOUNTING THE GUNS AT HIS MAJESTY’S 

FORT WILLIAM AND MARY, RIE COMPANY 

William Chamberline, two days each man 122 

 

VOL. 17   

Amasa Chamberlain   123 

Asa Chamberlain    123 

Charles Chamberlin   123 

James Chamberlain   123 

Jason Chamberlain   123 

Moses Chamberlain   123 

Richard Chamberlain   123 

Samuel Chamberlain   123 

 

P. 118 

Mar. 31, 1778 

PAYROLL OF CAPTAIN DAVENPORT 

PHELP’S COMPANY, COL. TIMOTHY 

BEDEL’S REGIMENT OF VOLUNTEERS 

DESIGNED FOR AN EXPEITION INTO 

CANADA 

(Original in Pension Bureau, Washington, DC) 

Amasa Chamberlain, Private, Feb. 27, 1778,  

time of service, 1 mo. 3 days  123 

P. 119 

MUSTER ROLL AS ABOVE 

Amasa Chamberlin, 29 ears old, 5 feet 8 in,  

Thetford     123 

P. 436 

Sep. 26, 1781 

PAYROLL OF CAPTAIN JOHN MILLS’ 

COMPANY, COL. REYNLOLDS’ REGIMENT  

(Original in Pension Bureau, Washington, DC) 

Asa Chamberlain, Sep. 20, 1781, Marched Se. 26, 

1781, discharged Nov. 25, 1781(?) 



 13 

P. 118 

PAYROLL OF CAPTAIN DAVENPORT 

PHELP’S COMPANY, COL. TIMOTHY 

BEDEL’S REGIMENT OF VOLUNTEERS 

DESIGNED FOR AN EXPEITION INTO 

CANADA 

(Original in Pension Bureau, Washington, DC) 

Charles Chamberlin, Private, entry Feb. 12,  

1781, time of service, 1 mo. 18 days 125 

P. 119 

See Above 

Charles Chamberlin, 19 years old, 6 feet, 

 Thetford    125 

P. 10 

Jun. 13, 1775 

LIST OF CAPTAIN JONAS WENTWORTH’S 

COMPANY  

James Chamberlain, 21 years old, Husbandman, 

Rochester, Stafford County  126 

P. 11 

Jun. 13, 1775 

LIST OF CAPTAIN WENTWORTH’S 

COMPANY 

(original in Pension Bureau, Washington DC) 

Jason Chamberlin, 19 years old, Taylor, Rochester, 

Strafford County 127 

P. 261 

Aug. 10, 1778 

ROCHESTER BOUNTIES 

(original in Pension Bureau, Washington DC) 

Jason Chamberlain, 10 pounds for service in General 

Sullivan’s Army at Providence  127 

P. 114 

Feb 12, 1778 

PAYROLL OF CAPTAIN SAMUEL YOUNG’S 

COMPANY, COL. TIMOTHY BEDEL’S 

REGIMENT OF VOLUNTEERS RAISED BY 

ORDER OF CONGRESS IN AN EXPEDITION 

TO CANADA 

(original in Pension Bureau, Washington DC) 

Moses Chamberlain, Sergeant Major, pay  

commenced Feb. 12, 1778, time of service  

1 month, 18 days    128 

P. 116 

Feb. 2, 1778 

PAYROLL OF CAPTAIN NEHEMIAH 

LOVEWELL’S COMPANY, COL. TIMOTHY 

BEDEL’S  REGIMENT  OF VOLUNTEERS 

RAISED BY ORDER OF CONGRESS IN AN 

EXPEDITION TO CANADA 

Richard Chamberlin, Private, commence 

pay Feb. 2, 1778,  time of service  

1 month, 28 days    129 

P. 542 

May 7, 1681 

Strafford County 

FROM THE COUNSEL OF NH TO THE 

COMMITTEE 

Richard Chamberlain,, Secreta 

of the Province    129  

P. 8 

Jun. 13, 1775 

LIST OF CAPTAIN CLOUGH’S COMPANY 

(Original in Pension Bureau, Washington DC) 

Samuel Chamberlain, 25 years old, Husbandman, 

Louden, Rockingham County  130 

 

VOL. 18 

Ebenezer Chamberlain   131 

Ephraim Chamberlain   131 

John Chamberlain   131 

Richard Chamberlain   131 

Samuel Chamberlain   131 

William Chamberlain   131 

 

P. 701 

Mar 15, 1779 

LIST OF SUNDRY NAMES TO SEVERAL  

OTHER PETITIONS ABOUT ROADS 

Eben Chamberlin, Mar. 15, 1780  131 

P. 752 

Oct., 1794 

TAVERNS AND RETAILER LICENSES IN 

STRAFFORD COUNTY 

Ephraim Chamberlain, Gore  132 

P. 602 

1771 

WRIT FOR ELECTION OF REPRESENATIVES 

AND SHERIFF’S REPORT,  

1771 

Captain John Chamberlain, Merrimack,  

to serve in General Assembly  133 

P. 894 

Jun. 1, 1799 

PETITION FOR TURNPIKE FROM 

CHARLESTOWN TO SURRY 

John Chamberlain   134 

P. 927 

May 16, 1684 

ORDER OF JUSTICE OF THE PEACE 

Richard Chamberlain   135 

P. 801 

Jun. 17, 1789 

REPORT OF COOMMITTEE ON ROADS FROM 

BARNSTEAD TO NORTHWOOD 

Samuel Chamberlin   136 

P. 683 

1776 

JUSTICES OF THE PEACE FOR THE COUNTY 

OF STRAFFORD 

William Chamberlain   137  

 

VOL. 20  

P. 832 

1787 

RECORD OF PRESIDENT AND COUNCIL 

The following persons charged with treason 

in raising a rebellion and levying war  



 14 

against the Commonwealth (Boston, MA) 

Joseph Chamberlain   138 

Benjamin Chamberlain   138 

Eliphant Chamberlain   138 

P. 561 

RECORD OF THE PRESIDENT & COUNCIL 

Feb. 13, 1786, Portsmouth 

Samuel Chamberlain of Loudon for  

Coroner for Rockingham County,  

appointed Feb. 20, 1786   138 

P. 816 

Feb. 28, 1787 

NOMINATION 

Samuel Chamberlain, Jr., for Justice, Rockingham, 

appointed, Jun. 5, 1787, Concord  139 

 

VOL. 21  

P. 290 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,  

1788-1789 

Moses Chamberlain, Winchester, 

votes in 28 cases    140 

P. 365 

Dec. 25, 1788 

JOURNAL OF SENATE 

Samuel Chamberlain added to Committee  

For laying out of road   140 

P. 417 

Dec. 25, 1788 

JOURNAL OF HOUSE 

Same as above 

P. 575 

Jun. 19, 1789 

Samuel Chamberlain, vote to pay for  

laying out of road    140 

P. 584 

1789 

JOURNAL OF HOUSE 

Samuel Chamberlain, Loudon  140 

P. 288 

WILLIAM CHAMBERLAIN NOMINATED  

AND APPOINTED 

May 20, 1788 

William Chamberlain, Middleton,  

Justice of the Peace, Strafford  141 

 

VOL. 22   

P. 38 

JOURNAL OF HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, 
1790-1791 

Samuel Chamberlin, Loudon  142 

P. 41 

VOTES 

Samuel Chamberlin about 50 records 

 P. 41-240    142 

P. 166 

Samuel Chamberlain appointed to Committee 

reviewing Petition by Samuel Dana  

and Stephen Dole    142 

P. 170 Act sent up by Samuel Chamberlin 142 

P. 186 Act sent up by Samuel Chamberlin 142 

P. 722 

Feb. 7, 1793 

COUNCIL HELD AT EXETER 

Moses Chamberlain, Lt. Col. Command 143 

P. 312 

JOURNAL OF HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

Jun. 17, 1791 

Samuel Chamberlain, record of votes,  

pp 315-481    144 

 

VOL. 23  

P. 54 

Oct. 20, 1682 

PUBLIC RECORD OFFICE: COLONIAL 

PAPERS 

Richard Chamberlain   145 

P. 68 

Aug. 6, 1680 

Mr. Chamberlain    145 

P. 69 

May 14, 1681 

Richard Chamberlain   146 

Nov. 24, 1862 

Richard Chamberlain, refused position  

of Judge of Admiralty in NH  146 

PP 72-79 

1668 

Richard Chamberlain, certified land sale 146 

May 25, 1681 

Richard Chamberlain, certification  147 

 

VOL. 24  

P. 19 

Oct. 30, 1734 

John Chamberlin, home lots  148 

P. 20 

Mar. 25, 1751 

Captain John Chamberlin   148 

P. 97 

Dec. 1739 

John Chamberlain   149 

P. 247 

Mar. 31, 1773 

P. 458 

1750 

BEDFORD INCORPORATED 

John Chamberlain   150 

P. 737 

1774 

ERROL 

John Chamberlain in original Charter 150 

Benjamin Chamberlain in original Charter 150 

P. 732 

ENFIELD 

REPORT OF COMMITTEE ON ENFIELD 

BOUNDARIES 

William Chamberlain   150  



 15 

P. 517 

CANAAN 

Jul. 9, 1761 

NAMES OF GRANTEES OF CANAAAN 

John Chamberlain   151 

Benjamin Chamberlain   151 

David Chamberlain   151 

Abner Chamberlain   151 

William Chamberlain   151 

P. 583 

CLAREMONT 

Jan 10, 1765 

NAMES OF GRANTEES OF CLAREMONT 

Simeon Chamberlain   151 

P. 763 

Jan 15, 1735/36 

PETITION OF SAMUEL CHAMBERLAIN  

AND JONATHNA JEWELL 

Samuel Chamberlain Petition  

for a Township    151 

P. 767 

Dec. 4, 1736 

MA COURT RECORDS AND HOUSE  

JOURNAL 
Samuel Chamberlain   152 

P. 812 

1735 

LIST  OF NARRAGANSETT GRANTEES 

MA ARCHIVES,  

VOL. 114, PP 103-110 

John Chamberlain for his father  

Henry Chamberlain   152 

 

VOL. 25   

P. 15 

Jun. 8, 1772 

FRANCONIA 

NAMES OF GRANTEES OF MORRISTOWN 

Benjamin Chamberlain   153 

P. 25 

GELSUM 

NAMES OF GRANTEES OF BOYLE 
John Chamberlain   153 

Jonathan Chamberlain   153 

P. 102 

1774 

HAVERHILL 

GRANT TO THOMAS JOHNSON TO  

RUN FERRY OVER CT RIVER TO  

NEWBURY NEAR DWELLING OF  

RICHARD CHAMBERLAIN 
Richard Chamberlain   153 

P. 307 

MANCHESTER 

1703 

LIST OF CAPTAIN WILLIAM TYNY’S  

SNOW SHOE MEN 

Samuel Chamberlain   153 

P. 308 

Jun. 23, 1736 

MANCHESTER 

TYNGSTOWN PRRPRIETORY RECORDS 

Daniel Chamberlain   154 

P. 337 

1750 

MERRIMACK 

MERRIMACK ADDITIONS 

John Chamberlin    154 

P. 347 

Mar. 1, 1774 

MILLSFIELD 

NAME OF GRANTEES 

Benjamin Chamberlin   154 

P. 472 

Feb. 29,  1752 

RICHMOND 

NAMES OF GRANTEES 

John Chamberlain   155 

Jonathan Chamberlain   155 

P. 480 

Year: 9
th

 year of King George III 

ROCHESTER 

TOWARD SUPPORT OF  

GOSPEL MINISTRY 

William Chamberlain   155 

P. 621 

Feb. 12, 1752,  

WESTMORELAND 

INCORPROATION 

Thomas Chamberlain   155 

p. 623 

WESTMORELAND 

INHABITANTS TO BE NOTIFIED  

OF FIRST MEETING 

Thomas Chamberlain, Moderator  156 

P. 624 

Feb. 18, 1752 

NAMES OF GRANTEES OF  

WESTMORELAND 

Thomas Chamberlain   156 

Jesiah Chamberlain   156 

Jedidiah Chamberlain   156 

Joshua Chamberlain   156 

John Chamberlain   156 

Isaac Chamberland   156 

P. 624 

Jul. 3, 1753 

WINCHESTER 

NAMES OF GRANTEES 

Moses Chamberlain   156 

 

VOL. 26  

P. 67 

Jul. 10, 1761 

BRIDGEWATER 

NAMED GRANTEES 

Abiel Chamberlin 157   157 

P. 81 



 16 

Sep. 22, 1761 

CARLETON 

NAMES OF GRANTEES 

John Chamberlain   157 

P. 118 

Aug. 27, 1761 

DANBY 

NAMES OF GRANTEES 

Captain John Chamberlain   157 

P. 102 

Sep. 5, 1761 

CLARENDON 

NAMES OF GRANTEES 

Simeon Chamberlain   157 

p. 178 

Aug. 17, 1768 

GEORGIA 

NAMES OF GRANTEES 

Job Chamberlain    157 

P. 218 

Jul. 10, 1761 

HARTLAND 

NAMES OF GRANTEES 

Thomas Chamberlain   157 

Thomas Chamberlain, Jr.   157 

P. 302 

Aug. 28, 1761 

MT. TABOR 

NAMES OF GRANTEES 

John Chamberlain   158 

P. 306 

May 18, 1763 

NEWBURY 

Thomas Chamberlain   158 

Richard Chamberlain   158 

Joseph Chamberlain   158 

Abiel Chamberlain   158 

P. 354 

Jul. 8, 1761 

NEWBURY 

NAMES OF GRANTEES 

John Chamberlain   158 

P. 358 

Sep. 21, 1761 

POULTNEY 

NAMES OF GRANTEES 

John Chamberlain   158 

P. 467 

Aug. 12, 1761 

STRAFFORD 

John Chamberlain   158 

P. 543 

Nov. 11, 1752 

WESTMINISTER 

John Chamberlain   158 

P. 508 

Jul. 6, 1761 

WINSOR 

NAMES OF GRANTEES 

Simon Chamberlain   159 

P. 582 

Jul. 10, 1761 

WOODSTOCK 

NAMES OF GRANTEES 

Richard Chamberlain   159 

Joseph Chamberlain   159 

 

VOL. 27  

P. 200 

1752 

FITZ WILLIAM CHARTER 

2 Masonian Papers Vol. 6, P. 1 

Capt. John Chamberlain   160 

P. 380 

1749 

GRANTS 

2 Masonian Papers, Vol. 6, P. 82 

Proprietor Records Vol. 6, P. 908 

John Chamberlain   160 

P. 384 

1750 

JAFFNEY 

LIST OF PROPRIETORS IN CERTAIN 

TOWNSHIPS 

John Chamberlain   160 

P. 386 

1752 

ACCEPTANCE OF GRANTEES 

John Chamberlain   160 

P. 394 

1770 

JAFFNEY 

ACCCOUNT OF SETTLEMENT 

John Chamberlain   161 

P. 395 

John Chamberlain   161 

P. 320 

GREEENFIELD 

MERRIMACK PAPERS, Vol. 6, P. 38 

Jonathan Chamberlain, Jr.   161 

P. 532 

1770 

MOULTONBOROUGH 

LIST OF PROPRIETORSAND 

 SETTLERS BY NAME 

Ebenezer Chamberlin   162 

P. 533 

Jul. 7, 1770 

LIST OF SETTLERS 

Ebenezer Chamberlin   162 

P. 543 

1771 

Ebenezer Chamberlin inventory  162 

P. 545 

Feb. 3, 1778 

PETITION OF INHABITANTS FOR  

WAGON ROAD 
Ephraim Chamberlin   162 



 17 

 

VOL. 28  

P. 4 

1752 

GRANTS OF NH TERRITORY:  

CHARTER OF NELSON 

PROPRIETOR’S RECORD, Vol. 6, P. 117 

(Masonian Papers, Vol. 7, P. 1)  

John Chamberlain receives 2 grants  163 

P. 7 

Jun. 15, 1753 

ACCEPTANCE OF GRANT 

John Chamberlain   163 

P. 15 

1773 

IMPROVEMENTS IN NELSON 

(Masonian Papers, Vol. 7, P. 8 

John Chamberlain rights   163 

p. 23 

John Chamberlain rights   163 

P. 28 

John Chamberlain rights   163 

P. 44 

1774 

MONADNOCK ORIGINAL SETTLER 

John Chamberlain rights   164 

P. 264 

1752 

STODDARD 

John Chamberlain   165 

P. 268 

1753 

STODDARD 

Captain John Chamberlain   165 

P. 272 

John Chamberlain   165 

P. 272 

ACCEPTANCE OF CHARTER 

John Chamberlain   165 

P. 273 

LIST OF NAMES OF PROPRIETORS  

OF MONARD 
John Chamberlain   166 

P. 275 

John Chamberlain   166 

P. 278 

1767 

REGRANTS OF STODDAD RIGHTS 

John Chamberlain   166 

P. 334 

1779 

TAMWORTH 

PETITION ABOUT ROAD REPAIR 

Eleazer Chamberlin   166 

P. 366 

1748 

WARNER 

PETITION RYE MEN FOR GRANT  

OF LAND 

William Chamberlin   166   

 

VOL. 29  

PP 85-137 

Richard Chamberlain, Secretary, each page 

Last page dated Sep. 8, 1685  167 

P. 395 

Jun 12, 1770 

Ebenezer Chamberlin   167 

P. 31 

1776 

CHESTERFIELD 

SIGNING LIST    167 

 

VOL. 30 

Ithamar Chamberlain   168 

P. 45 

DUBLIN 

James Chamberlain   168 

P. 81 

LONDON 

Samuel Chamberlain   168 

Abihaul Chamberlain   168 

Samuel Chamberlain, Selectman,  

Jun. 3, 1776    168  

P. 128 

ROCHESTER 

William Chamberlain   168 

Samuel Chamberlain   168 

James Chamberlain   168 

P. 157 

WESTMORELAND 

Henry Chamberlain 

John Chamberlain   168 

Thomas Chamberlain   168 

Jedidiah Chamberlain   168 

Increase Chamberlain   168 

Isaac Chamberlain   168 

P. 158 

776 

WESTMORELAND 

Job Chamberlain    169 

P. 161 

WINCHESTER 

Simon Chamberlain   169 

P. 177 

NH MEN IN THE MA REV. WAR ROLLS 

Benjamin Chamberlain, Winchester, 

Corporeal    169 

John Chamberlain, Fitzweller, Private 169 

Wilder Chamberlain, Hollis, Private 169 

MA ROLLS 

Benjamin Chamberlain, Vol 3, pp 258, 263 169 

John Chamberlain, Vol. 3, 255  169 

Wilder Chamberlain, Vol. 3, 251, 270, 276 169 

P. 242 

Sep. 27, 1819 

NAMES, RANK OF PERSONS RESIDING IN 

CHESHIN 



 18 

James Chamberlain, Private, NH Continental Line, 

 Jul 15, 1819, age 70, d. Jan. 23, 1827 170 

P. 294 

STRAFFORD 

Jason Chamberlain, Private, Jun. 9, 1819, Age 67,  

d. Jan. 29, 1828    270 

Ephraim Chamberlain, Private, May 11, 1818, NH 

Continental Line, May 8, 1820, age 84,  

d. Feb. 10, 1831    170 

P. 310 

RESIDING IN CHESHIN COUNTY 

Elisha Chamberlain, Private, MA Militia  

Apr. 6, 1833, Mar 4, 1831, 70 years  170 

P. 296 

NAMES OF PENSIONERS FOR REV. SERVICE 

BROOKFIELD 

Judith Chamberlain, 77 years, residing  

with William T. Cate   171 

P. 429 

SWANZEA 

Elisha Chamberlain, 77 yeas, in family  

of Elisha Chamberlain   171 

P. 451 

LIST OF MEN IN COL. BEDEL’S REGIMENT 

CAPTAIN EVERETT’S COMPANY 

Ebenezer Chamberlain, Lieutenant  171 

Ephraim Chamberlain, Private  171 

Darrell Chamberlain, Private  171 

P. 446 

LIEUTENANT DAVID PIXLEY’S COMPANY 

Sergeant Joseph Chamberlain  171 

P. 449 

Benjamin Chamberlain, Ensign  171 

Abner Chamberlain, Private  171 

David Chamberlain, Private  171 

Elias Chamberlin, Private,  

Green’s Company   171 

P. 488 

Jan, 1783 

CAPTAIN ISAAC FRYE’S COMPANY 

Sergeant James Chamberlain  172 

Sergeant James Chamberlain, Muster  

Feb., 1783    172 

Sergeant James Chamberlain, Muster  

Mar., 1783    172 

 

VOL. 31  

PROBATE RECORDS 

P. 74 before Richard Chamberlain 173 

P. 91 Richard Chamberlain, Secretary 173 

P. 274 Richard chamberlain, witness 173 

P. 324 Richard Chamberlain, beneficiary 173 

P. 355 Richard Chamberlain  173 

P. 409  

Richard Chamberlain, bills & notes,  

signature    173 

 

VOL. 35 

P. 363, 469 

Jan. 16, 1756 

John Chamberlain bondsman in Estate 174 

P. 469 

1756 

Thomas Patch Probate Records:  

no Chamberlains mentioned   175-178 

 

VOL. 36  

p. 41 

1757 

John Chamberlain bondsman in estate 179 

P. 508,  

1760 

John Chamberlain, witnesses in estate 179  

P. 440 

1759 

Jacob Chamberlain, bondsman in estate 180 

 

VOL. 37   

P. 118 

1761 

Esther Chamberlain, daughter  

of Isaac Clark    181 

P. 314 

Jun. 4, 1762 

John Chamberlain of Merrimack,  

Bondsman    181 

Hannah Chamberlain, witness  182 

P. 339 

1762 

John Chamberlain, bondsman  182 

Hannah Chamberlain, witness  182 

P. 871 

1762 

John Chamberlain,  estate division  182 

Jun. 2, 1764 

John Chamberlain, estate division  183 

P. 450 

John Chamberlain, witness in estate  183 

P. 77 

VITAL RECORDS CONTAINED  

IN NH GAZETTE 1756-1800 

Mar. 21, 1798  

Elijah Chamberlain m. Elizabeth Ridder   

in Dartmouth    184  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 19 

 

 

ALPHABETICAL NAMES LIST 

 

Abbott 

Joshua, 8, 9 

Ashley 

Colonel, 10 

Badger 

Colonel, 8 

Barrow 

Timothy, 11 

Beal 

Captain, 11 

Bedel 

Timothy, 7, 11, 12, 13, 18 

Tmothy, 10 

Bedell 

Timothy, 12 

Bell 

F. M., 9 

Boutin 

Nathaniel, 2 

Brgoyne 

John, General, 10 

Briant 

Edmund, 10 

Brigg 

Hepzibah, 2 

BruceDavid, 2 

Burnham 

Colonel, 9 

Capro 

Oliver, 10 

Carlisle 

Daniel, 8 

Chamberlain 

Aaron, 2, 7, 9 

Abiel, 3, 5, 9, 15 

Abihaul, 17 

Abner, 7, 15, 18 

Adelaide, 2 

Albert Grove, 2 

Amasa, 12 

Angeline Fetch, 2 

Asa, 11, 12 

Asher, 9 

Augusta M., 2 

Benjamin, 3, 5, 7, 9, 15, 17 

Byal, 3 

Calvin, 7, 9, 11 

Celia, 1 

Daniel, 7, 15 

Darrell, 18 

David, 4, 7, 15, 18 

Eben, 7 

Ebenezer, 7, 8, 9, 13 

Elias, 6, 18 

Elijah, 18 

Elisha, 18 

Elizabeth, 2 

Ellen Augusta, 2 

Emily, 2 

Ephraim, 5, 7, 8, 9, 13, 16, 18 

Esther, 18 

Francis, 7 

George R., 2 

George Rand, 2 

Hannah, 1, 18 

Hannah Foster, 1 

Harriet A., 2 

Harriet Adeline, 2 

Henry, 7, 8, 9, 15, 17 

Icabod, 9, 10 

Increase, 9, 10, 17 

Isaac, 6, 17 

Ithamer, 17 

Jacob, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 18 

James, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 17, 18 

Jason, 2, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 18 

Jedidiah, 6, 15, 17 

Jesiah, 15 

Job, 6, 16, 17 

Joel, 1 

John, 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 9, 11, 13, 

14, 15, 16, 17, 18 

Jonathan, 6, 9, 11, 15, 16 

Joseph, 5, 16 

Joshua, 6, 15 

Josiah, 6 

Judith, 18 

Levi, 1, 2 

Levi Henry, 1 

Lucy, 2 

Lydia, 1, 2 

Lyman, 1 

Maria, 1 

Mary, 2 

Mary Ann, 2 

Mary E., 2 

Melinda, 2 

Moses, 4, 5, 6, 9, 11, 12, 15 

Nancy, 2 

Nathaniel, 5, 7, 9 

Richard, 1, 2, 12, 13, 14, 15, 

16, 18 

Richard, Jr., 11 

Samuel, 3, 5, 7, 9, 11, 12, 13, 

15 

Sarah Jane, 2 

Saul, 5 

Silas, 7, 9 

Simeon, 15, 16 

Simon, 17 

Susan, 1 

Susannah, 1 

thoas, 9 

Thomas, 3, 6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 15, 

16, 17 

Timothy, 5 

Wilder, 9, 11, 17 

William, 2, 3, 4, 7, 9, 11, 12, 

14, 15, 17 

Willliam, 13 

Chamberland 

Isaac, 15 

Chamberlin 

Abraham, 4 

Charles, 12 

Ebenezer, 16 

Eleazer, 17 

Elias, 7, 8 

Ellen Brown, 1 

Ephraim, 4 

Francis, 8 

George Richard, 1 

Isaac, 4 

Jacob, 4 

Joseph, 4 

Jospeh, 2 

Paul, 4 

Richard, 5 

Chamberling 

Jonathan, 4 

Chare 

Jonathan, 10 

Clark 

Hannah, 1 

Isaac, 18 

Peter, 11 

Clough 

Captain, 13 

Jeremiah, 9 

Cole 

John, 10 

Doolittle 

Ephraim, 10 

Dow 

Reuben, 11 

Edwards 

Stephen, 11 

Ellis 

William, 12 

Everett 

Edward, 18 

Freeman 

J., 2 

Frye 

Isaac, 18 



 20 

Gilmore 

Nicholas, 12 

Goodman 

W. E., 2 

Green 

Ebenezer, 7 

Hale 

Lucy, 2 

Haughton 

John, 8 

Haven 

John, 9 

Hill 

John, 11 

Winter, 9 

Hinds 

Jacob, 8 

Jnovres 

Daniel, 10 

Johnson 

Thomas, 15 

King 

Samuel, 4 

Leach 

Samuel, 12 

Lovewell 

Nehemiah, 12, 13 

Mason 

John, 1 

Robert, 1 

McConnell 

Samuel, 9 

McDuffie 

William, 8 

Mills 

John, 12 

Money 

Hercules, 11 

Moore 

Daniel, 11 

Parker 

Mary, 2 

Patch 

Thomas, 18 

Phelps 

Davenport, 12 

Pike 

Robert, 10 

Pixley 

David, 18 

Place 

David, 9 

Prescott 

William, 11 

Randall 

Ira, 1 

Reed 

George, 11, 12 

James, 8 

Lydia, 2 

Samuel G., 1 

Reynolds 

Colonel, 12 

Daniel, 11 

Ridder 

Elizabeth, 18 

Scott 

Waitstill, 10 

Seuter 

Joseph, 10 

Sias 

Benjamin, 10, 11 

Smith 

Theophilus, 5 

Starke 

General, 10 

Stevens 

Simeon, 10 

Stickney 

Thomas, 10 

Stockney 

Thomas, 10 

Tamiel 

Ammial, 2 

Taylor 

Charles, 10 

Tyny 

William, 15 

Walker 

William, 9 

Wentworth 

Benning, 1 

John, 1 

Jonas, 13 

Jonathan, 8 

Whitney 

J., 11 

Williams 

Zuri, 2 

Willson 

Abner, 2 

Wilson 

Elijah, 2 

Nathaniel, 10 

Wingate 

Joshua, 11 

Young 

Samuel, 12, 13 

 

 

 

 

 


